

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1198

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

HOLTEC DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Actions by the
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Peter D. LeJeune
Adam K. Israel
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-8100

*Counsel for Holtec International,
Holtec Decommissioning International,
LLC, and Holtec Pilgrim, LLC*

Sanford I. Weisburst
Ellyde R. Thompson
Ingrid E. Scholze
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

David R. Lewis
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-3006
202-663-8474

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear
Operations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. WHILE MASSACHUSETTS' PETITION SEEKS REVIEW OF NON-FINAL NRC STAFF ACTIONS AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE DISMISSED, MASSACHUSETTS CAN SEEK RELIEF THROUGH ITS SEPARATE PETITION CHALLENGING THE NRC COMMISSIONERS' FINAL DECISION DENYING STAY	2
A. The NRC Staff Actions Challenged In Massachusetts' Petition Are Still Being Reviewed By The NRC Commissioners And Thus Are Not Final.....	2
B. The Collateral Order Doctrine Is Inapposite	7
C. Massachusetts May Seek Relief Through Its Stay Petition	8
II. <i>AMICI'S</i> MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE INCORRECT OR MISLEADING	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g en banc granted, judgment vacated</i> , 943 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 586 F. Supp. 579 (D.D.C. 1984)	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Cure Land, LLC v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Devia v. NRC</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Envtl. Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>In the Matter of: Long Isl. Lighting Co.</i> , 35 N.R.C. 69 (Feb. 26, 1992)	3

<i>In the Matter of: Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. & Amergen Vermont, LLC,</i> 52 N.R.C. 79 (Aug. 30, 2000).....	2, 3
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC,</i> 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy,</i> 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC,</i> 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Office of U.S. Trade Representatives,</i> 970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,</i> 799 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Shoreham Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. NRC,</i> 931 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6

Statutes and Rules

10 C.F.R. § 2.1315.....	7, 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(B) and (C).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(2)(A).....	3

Additional Authorities

Decommissioning Planning; Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,512, 35,514, 35,518 (June 17, 2011).....	10
